

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3 WAP 2024

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee

v.

DEREK LEE,

Appellant

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE ANTIRACISM AND COMMUNITY
LAWYERING PRACTICUM AT BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
AND THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DEREK LEE**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 1008
WDA 2021 dated June 13, 2023, Affirming the Judgment of Sentence of the Court
of Common Pleas of Allegheny County at CP-02-CR-0016878-2014 dated
December 19, 2016

Counsel Listed on Following Page

Vanessa M. Brown, Pa. ID No. 331451
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
2222 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000

Duke K. McCall III
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
(202) 739-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Robert S. Chang
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law
and Equality
Seattle University School of Law
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98122-1090
206 398-4025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Caitlin Glass
The Antiracism and Community
Lawyering Practicum at Boston
University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02115
617-353-3131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Alaizah Koorji
Adam Murphy
Devin McCowan
NAACP Legal Defense and
Educational Fund., Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
212-965-2200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Racial Bias Influences the Application of Pennsylvania’s Felony Murder Statute and Has Led to Significant Racial Disparities.....	6
A. Data demonstrate significant racial disparities in the application of Pennsylvania’s felony murder law	7
B. The racially disparate application of felony murder in Pennsylvania stems from cognitive biases coupled with unusually broad prosecutorial discretion	11
II. The Felony Murder Doctrine Disproportionately Targets Black Youth.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	2
<i>Buck v Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	2, 11, 12, 22
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v Dew</i> , 492 Mass. 254 (2023)	2
<i>Commonwealth v Gelin</i> , No. SJC-13433 (Mass., argued Dec. 4, 2023)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024).....	19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	6, 20, 21
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash. 2d 305 (2021).....	19
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017).....	22

<i>People v. Paredes</i> , No. SC-166129 (Mich., filed Dec. 12, 2023)	2
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022).....	19
<i>Reed v Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 20-CF-0190 (D.C., filed Mar. 4, 2024).....	2
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	6
Statutes, Codes and Rules	
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(b).....	3
18 Pa. C.S. § 1102(d).....	14
18 Pa. C.S. § 1103(1).....	13
18 Pa. C.S. § 2502(a).....	15
18 Pa. C.S. § 2502(b).....	6, 15
18 Pa. C.S. § 3701.....	13
61 Pa. C.S. § 6137(a).....	3
210 Pa. Code § 531.....	1
Other Authorities	
Amistad Law Project, <i>End Death By Incarceration: Scott v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Pa</i> , https://amistadlaw.org/end-death-incarceration-scott-v-pennsylvania-board-probation-and-pa	18

Andrea Lindsay, *Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Sentencing*, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity (2021), <https://plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/PLSE-Second-Degree-Murder-Audit-Jan-19-2021.pdf>5, 9

Andrea Lindsay & Clara Rawlings, *Life Without Parole for Second-Degree Murder in Pennsylvania: An Objective Assessment of Race*, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity (2021), https://plsephilly.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/PLSE_SecondDegreeMurder_and_Race_Apr2021.pdf.....passim

Ann Tiegen, *Juvenile Life Without Parole*, Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, <https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/juvenile-life-without-parole>19

Catherine Insel et al., Ctr. for Law, Brain & Behavior at Mass. General Hospital, *White Paper on the Science of Late Adolescence: A Guide for Judges, Attorneys, and Policy Makers* (2022), <https://clbb.mgh.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/CLBB-White-Paper-on-the-Science-of-Late-Adolescence.pdf>.....20

Center for Constitutional Rights, *Death by Incarceration in Pennsylvania - Client Profiles*, <https://ccrjustice.org/death-incarceration-pennsylvania-client-profiles> (July 8, 2020).....21

Darrell Steffensmeier et al., *The Interaction of Race, Gender, and Age in Criminal Sentencing: The Punishment Cost of Being Young, Black, and Male*, 36 *Criminology* 763 (1998).....13

G. Ben Cohen, et al., *Racial Bias, Accomplice Liability, and The Felony Murder Rule: a National Empirical Study*, 101 *Denver L. Rev.* 65 (2024)15, 16, 17

Greg Egan, *George Floyd’s Legacy: Reforming, Relating, and Rethinking Through Chauvin’s Conviction and Appeal Under a Felony-Murder Doctrine Long-Weaponized Against People of Color*, 39 *Minn. J. L. & Ineq.* 543 (2021)11, 14

Jennifer Eberhardt et al., *Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing*, 87 *J. Personality & Soc. Psych.* 876 (2004)12

Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>The Intersection Between Young Adult Sentencing and Mass Incarceration</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 669 (2018).....	12
K. Lindell & K. Goodjoint, Juvenile Law Center, <i>Rethinking Justice for Emerging Adults: Spotlight on the Great Lakes Region</i> (2020). https://jlc.org/sites/default/files/attachments/2020-09/JLC-Emerging-Adults-92.pdf	19
Katherine B. Spencer et al., <i>Implicit Bias and Policing</i> , 10 Soc. & Personality Psych. Compass 50 (2016)	12
Lincoln Quillian & Devah Pager, <i>Black Neighbors, Higher Crime? The Role of Racial Stereotypes in Evaluations of Neighborhood Crime</i> , 107 Am. J. Soc. 717 (2001).....	13
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573 (2011)	13
Nazgol Ghandnoosh et al., The Sentencing Project & Fair and Just Prosecution, <i>Felony Murder: An On-Ramp for Extreme Sentencing</i> (2022), https://www.sentencingproject.org/app/uploads/2022/10/Felony-Murder-An-On-Ramp-for-Extreme-Sentencing.pdf	14, 20
Pa. Dep’t of Corrs., https://www.cor.pa.gov/About%20Us/Initiatives/Pages/Death%20Penalty.aspx	4
Pa. Dep’t of Corrs., <i>Racial Disparities</i> , https://dashboard.cor.pa.gov/us-pa/narratives/racial-disparities/3	8
Pa. Dist. Att’ys Ass’n, https://www.pdaa.org/da-directory/	13
Perry Moriearty et al., <i>Race, Racial Bias, and Imputed Liability Murder</i> , 51 Fordham Urb. L.J. 675 (2024).....	15

Ram Subramanian, et al., Vera Inst. Of Just., *In the Shadows: A Review of the Research on Plea Bargaining* (2020), <https://www.vera.org/downloads/publications/in-the-shadows-plea-bargaining.pdf>14

Reflective Democracy Campaign, *Tipping the Scales: Challengers Take On the Old Boys’ Club of Elected Prosecutors* (Oct. 2019), <https://wholeads.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Tipping-the-Scales-Prosecutor-Report-10-22.pdf>13

Robert J. Smith et al., *Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System*, 66 Ala. L. Rev. 871 (2015).....13

Samuel L. Gaertner & John F. Dovidio, *Understanding and Addressing Contemporary Racism: From Aversive Racism to the Common In-group Identity Model*, 61 J. Soc. Issues 615 (2005).....12

Sophie Trawalter et al., *Attending to Threat: Race-Based Patterns of Selective Attention*, 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psych. 1322 (2008).....12

Vera Inst. of Just., *Incarceration Trends in Pennsylvania*, <https://www.vera.org/downloads/pdfdownloads/state-incarceration-trends-pennsylvania.pdf>.....4

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census Quick Facts*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/PA/PST045222>4
